2010-0109 Attachment A


FIRST AMENDMENT TO

REAL ESTATE PURSCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into effective the ___ day of  ____________________, 2010, by and between KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the state of Washington (“Seller”), and SUMMIT PLACE 156, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company (“Buyer”).


WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer entered into that certain real estate purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 20, 2009 (the "Agreement"), which provided for the sale by Seller and the purchase by Buyer of certain real property in Maple Valley, Washington, which property is more specifically described in the Agreement (the “Property”); and


WHEREAS, the Due Diligence period in Section 5.1 of the Agreement, which contains certain Buyer’s Contingencies (as defined in the Agreement), shall expire February 20, 2010; and


WHEREAS, Buyer has requested a one-year extension of all critical dates in the Agreement including Buyer and Seller’s feasibility periods and closing dates; and

WHEREAS, Seller, subject to the conditions contained in this Amendment, is willing to agree to the extension proposed by the Buyer.


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties herby agree as follows:


1.
The second sentence in Section 5.1.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended by changing “shall expire at 5:00 p.m. on the day which is One (1) year from the Effective Date” to “shall expire at 5:00 p.m. on the day which is Two (2) years from the Effective Date.”

2. The second sentence in Section 5..2.4. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: “The period for Seller to waive or express satisfaction with the contingency described in Sections 5.2.2 and 5.2.3 herein shall end March 1, 2012 (Seller’s Second Contingency Period”).

3.
The last sentence of Section 7.5 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:  "Buyer shall provide Seller with notice describing the land that will be conveyed or on which the conservation easement will be placed no later than two (2) years from the Effective Date.
3. Section 10.1.1 of the Agreement is herby amended to read as follows:


10.1.1 Phased Closing.  If the Seller's contingency set forth in Section 5.2.2 is satisfied or waived, unless, as provided for in Section 5.2.5.1, Buyer has chosen to proceed under Section 10.1.2, a closing shall occur when a deed to Buyer for one or more parcels comprising the Property is recorded and the amount due for that parcel or those parcels pursuant to Exhibit B is delivered to the Escrow Agent for delivery to Seller.  The date on which the initial closing ("Initial Closing") occurs is referred to herein as the "Closing Date."  The Initial Closing shall take place on a day mutually agreed upon by the Buyer and Seller that is no later than either:

a) If the Seller's contingency set forth in Sections 5.2.1 is satisfied or waived, Thirty (30) days after Seller has received its Ravensdale Project Approvals and Summit Project Approvals and waived the contingencies set forth in Sections 5.2.2 and 5.2.3, provided that Seller shall be required to provide Buyer sixty (60) days written notice of Seller’s intended Closing Date (the “Closing Notice”) and  if the expiration of the Closing Notice occurs more than thirty (30) days after the contingencies set forth in Sections 5.2.2 and 5.2.3 have both been waived, the Initial Closing shall not take place prior to the intended Closing Date and in no event shall take place prior to March 1, 2012.  Each closing after the Initial Closing ("Installment Closing") shall occur on the annual anniversary of the Closing Date ("Installment Closing Date") pursuant to Exhibit B Schedule A, except in the event Buyer exercises one or both of the Closing Waivers referred to in Section 2.2.; 

b) If the Seller's contingency set forth in Section 5.2.1 is not waived or satisfied and Buyer has elected this option pursuant to Section 5.2.5.1, or if Seller's contingency set forth in Section 5.2.3 is not waived or satisfied, thirty (30) days after Seller has fully transferred all operations and removed all equipment from the Property ("Vacate Date"), provided that Seller shall be required to provide Buyer ninety (90) days written notice of Seller’s anticipated Vacate Date (the “Vacation Notice”) and the Initial Closing shall not take place prior to the expiration of the Vacation Notice and in no event shall take place prior to March 1, 2012.  Each closing after the Initial Closing ("Installment Closing") shall occur on the annual anniversary of the Closing Date ("Installment Closing Date") pursuant to Exhibit B Schedule B, except in the event Buyer exercises one or both of the Closing Waivers referred to in Section 2.2.


4. 
Section 2.2  the Agreement shall be modified so that Buyer only has the option of exercising only one (1) waiver of an Installment Payment and all references to Closing Waiver in the plural shall be amended to read in the singular.   

5.
A new section shall be added to Article 2 of the Agreement as follows:

If the closing occurs pursuant to Section 10.1.1(a), the payments identified in Exhibit B, Takedown Schedule A, shall be amended as follows: the amount to be paid on Initial Closing shall be increased to Seventeen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($17,600,000), the amount to be paid on the 1st installment shall be increased to Sixteen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($16,600,000) and the amount to be paid on the 5th installment shall be decreased to One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,8000,000).  If the closing occurs pursuant to Section 10.1.1(b), the payments identified in Exhibit B, Takedown Schedule B, shall be amended as follows:  the amount to be paid on Initial Closing shall be increased to Seventeen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($17,600,000), the amount to be paid on the 1st installment shall be increased to Seventeen Million Four Hundred-Thirty Thousand Dollars ($17,430,000) and the amount to be paid on the 5th installment shall be decreased to Two Million Nine Hundred-Seventy Thousand Dollars ($2,970,000). EXHIBIT B Takedown Schedule A and EXHIBIT B Takedown Schedule B, as modified herein are attached hereto and incorporated by reference.  The above modifications to the payment schedules do not alter the value or amount of land being transferred at any Closing.  Such modifications solely compensate Seller for Buyer’s one-year extension of its contingency.  As modified, the amounts owing will be included in the calculation of aggregate amount of the remaining Installment Payments for the purpose of calculating the Waiver Fee as provided for in Section 2.2 of this Agreement.
6.
Except as previously amended and as herby amended; the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

“SELLER”



      KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation and 





      political subdivision of the state of Washington






      By__________________________________






          Its_________________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By_________________________________

   Its________________________________

       Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

“BUYER”



       SUMMIT PLACE 156 LLC







a Washington limited liability company







By: BRNW, Inc., Member







      By__________________________







Brian Ross, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By_________________________________

    Counsel to Summit Place 156, L.L.C.

Attachments





EXHIBIT B.

Takedown Schedules

Takedown Schedule A

	
	Date due
	Amount to be paid on Initial and Installment Closing Dates 
	Value of Property Transferred  on Initial and Installment Closing Dates (80% of payment)
	Percent of total value of Property Transferred

	Initial Closing
	X
	$17,600,000
	$12,800,000
	25.1%

	1st install
	X + 1 year
	$16,600,000
	$12,000,000
	23.5%

	2nd install
	X + 2 years
	$5,000,000
	$4,000,000
	7.9%

	3rd install
	X + 3 years
	$5,000,000
	$4,000,000
	7.9%

	4th install
	X + 4 years
	$5,000,000
	$4,000,000
	7.9%

	5th install
	X + 5 years
	$1,800,000
	$14,200,000
	27.7%

	    Totals
	
	$51,000,000
	$51,000,000
	100%


Takedown Schedule B

	
	Date due
	Amount to be paid on Initial and Installment Closing Dates 
	Value of Property Transferred  on Initial and Installment Closing Dates (80% of payment)
	Percent of total value of Property Transferred

	Initial Closing
	X
	$17,600,000
	$12,800,000
	23.2%

	1st install
	X + 1 year
	$17,430,000
	$12,600,000
	22.8%

	2nd install
	X + 2 years
	$5,500,000
	$4,400,000
	8.0%

	3rd install
	X + 3 years
	$5,750,000
	$4,600,000
	8.3%

	4th install
	X + 4 years
	$6,000,000
	$4,800,000
	8.7%

	5th install
	X + 5 years
	$2,970,000
	$16,050,000
	29.0%

	    Totals
	
	$55,250,000
	$55,250,000
	100%


PAGE  
1

